Vojenský technický ústav, s.p.
odštěpný závod VTÚPV
  Víta Nejedlého 691,  682 01  Vyškov,  Czech Republic
C E R T I F I C A T E
No  VTÚPV – 081/ 2022 / ZAHR
Applicant: Shanghai Matis Electric Co., Ltd.
上海麦豆电气有限公司
Room 320, 83 Huanhu West Third Road, Pudong New Area, Shanghai,

integral operating means;
 P
 e) type designation and/or purely aesthetic
features (e.g. labels).
 P
 f) in the case of the 2-pole and 4-pole variants,
replacement of the trip unit in one pole by a
link, to provide an unprotected neutral;
 N
 g) creating a 2-pole breaker from a 3-pole breaker
by removing the centre current path;
 N
 h) difference in embedded software (firmware) in
electronic trip units, which has no impact on
the required performance, in particular the tripping
function;
 N
 i) electronic trip unit hardware, due to omitted  N
EN 60947-2
Clause Requirement  Test Result - Remark Verdict
Beide (Shenzhen)Product Service Limited
6F, Bldg E, Hourui 3rd Ind Zone, Xixiang, Bao’an Dist, Shenzhen, China
Tel.: +86-755-27454498, Email:admin@szbeide.com,www.szbeide.com
Report No.: B-S2206A1958
                   Page 13 of 26
components on identical printed circuit board
layout (e.g. rotary knobs, display, etc.).
7.1.7 Additional requirements for circuit-breakers
provided with a neutral pole
 P
 If a pole with an appropriate making and breaking
capacity is used as a neutral pole, then all poles,
including the neutral pole, may operate
substantially together.
 P
7.1.8 Digital inputs and outputs for use with
programmable logic controllers (PLCs)
 N
7.2 Performance requirements  P
7.2.1 Operating conditions  P
7.2.1.1 Closing  P
7.2.1.1.1 General  P
 For a circuit-breaker to be closed safely on to the
making current corresponding to its rated
short-circuit making capacity, it is essential that it
should be operated with the same speed and
the same firmness as during the type test for
proving the short-circuit making capacity.
 P
7.2.1.1.2 Dependent manual closing  P
 For a circuit-breaker having a dependent manual
closing mechanism, it is not possible to
assign a short-circuit making capacity rating
irrespective of the conditions of mechanical
operation.
 P
7.2.1.1.3 Independent manual closing  N
 A circuit-breaker having an independent manual
closing mechanism can be assigned a shortcircuit
making capacity rating irrespective of the
conditions of mechanical operation.
 N
7.2.1.1.4 Dependent power closing  N
7.2.1.1.5 Independent power closing  N
7.2.1.1.6 Stored energy closing  N
7.2.1.2 Opening  N
7.2.1.2.1 General  N
7.2.1.2.2 Opening by undervoltage releases  N
7.2.1.2.3 Opening by shunt releases  N
7.2.1.2.4 Opening by over-current releases  N
 a) Opening under short-circuit conditions  N
 b)  Opening under overload conditions  N
EN 60947-2